

# 05-3577-cr(L)

**05-3589-cr(CON)**

*To Be Argued By:*  
RICHARD D. OWENS

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket Nos. 05-3577-cr(L), 05-3589-cr(CON)**

—♦♦♦—  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—v.—

JOHN J. RIGAS, TIMOTHY J. RIGAS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

MICHAEL J. GARCIA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for the United States  
of America.*

RICHARD D. OWENS,  
CELESTE L. KOELEVELD,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement Of Facts .....	4
A. The Government's Case .....	4
1. Overview .....	4
2. Adelphia's Operations, The Rigas Family's Control, And The Rigas Family's Private Cable Companies .....	10
3. Adelphia's Public Offerings And Bank Loans .....	14
4. The Rigas Family's Fraudulent Stock Purchases .....	18
5. The Sham Transfers Of Co-Borrowing Debt .....	29
6. Fraud Regarding Adelphia's Operating Performance .....	33
a. The Manipulation Of Subscriber Growth .....	34
b. Misrepresentations About The Rebuild Program .....	38
c. Adelphia's Inflated EBITDA .....	41
1. Manipulation Of Rigas Managed Entity Management Fees .....	43
2. Wash Transactions With Suppliers .	44

7. The Scheme To Defraud Adelpia’s  
Bank Lenders . . . . . 46

8. Adelpia’s Cash Management System  
And Appellants’ Looting . . . . . 50

9. DiBella’s Summary Testimony . . . . . 60

B. The Defense Case . . . . . 62

ARGUMENT:

POINT I—The Government Was Not Required To  
Establish A Violation Of GAAP Or To Call An  
Accounting Expert . . . . . 63

A. Standard Of Review . . . . . 64

B. Discussion . . . . . 65

1. The Securities Fraud Charges In The  
Indictment Did Not Require Proof Of A  
Violation Of GAAP . . . . . 66

2. Securities Fraud Violations In  
Accounting Cases Are Not Co-Extensive  
With Violations Of GAAP . . . . . 71

3. Appellants’ GAAP Argument Does Not  
Affect The Conspiracy And Bank Fraud  
Convictions . . . . . 76

POINT II—The Government Did Not Improperly  
Introduce Expert Accounting Opinion Testimony  
At Trial . . . . . 77

A. Standard Of Review . . . . . 78

B. Relevant Facts . . . . .	79
1. DiBella’s Testimony . . . . .	79
2. Appellants’ New Trial Motion . . . . .	86
C. Discussion . . . . .	89
POINT III—The Evidence Of Bank Fraud Was Sufficient And Did Not Vary From The Indictment	92
A. The Proof Did Not Vary From The Indictment . . . . .	93
1. The Charges . . . . .	93
2. Applicable Legal Principles . . . . .	95
3. Discussion . . . . .	95
B. The Proof Was Sufficient . . . . .	99
1. Applicable Legal Principles . . . . .	100
2. Discussion . . . . .	103
POINT IV—The District Court Properly Admitted Background Evidence Of The Conspiracy . . . . .	106
A. The Broad Self-Dealing Charges . . . . .	108
B. Applicable Legal Principles . . . . .	109
1. Standard Of Review . . . . .	109
2. Admission Of Evidence Of Uncharged Conduct . . . . .	110
3. Constructive Amendment . . . . .	112

C. Discussion .....	114
CONCLUSION .....	130

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### *Cases:*

<i>In Re Huff Asset Mgt.</i> , 409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	100
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	65
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	103
<i>United States v. Abelis</i> , 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	101
<i>United States v. Autuori</i> , 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	101, 102
<i>United States v. Carboni</i> , 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	111, 129
<i>United States v. Chang An-Lo</i> , 851 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	102
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	111

<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 156 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	95
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 F.3d 936 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	111, 129
<i>United States v. Gore</i> , 154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	65
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 179 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	103
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	100, 102
<i>United States v. Imran</i> , 964 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	78
<i>United States v. Inserra</i> , 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	111, 129
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	100, 101
<i>United States v. Khalil</i> , 214 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	109
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	113, 114, 117

<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 54 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	101, 102
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	102
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 230 F. Supp. 85 (S.D.N.Y. 1964) . . . . .	115
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997) . . . . .	101
<i>United States v. Moskowitz</i> , 215 F. 3d 265 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Naiman</i> , 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) . . . . .	65
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	100, 101
<i>United States v. Pipola</i> , 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Pitre</i> , 960 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	101, 111, 129
<i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	102

<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 189 F. Supp. 12 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) . . . . .	115
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 2004 WL 2601084 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2004) . . . . .	92, 100, 103
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 17 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	102
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 969 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	74
<i>United States v. Si Lu Tian</i> , 339 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	100
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969) . . . . .	63, 72, 73, 74, 75
<i>United States v. Southland Corp.</i> , 760 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 4 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	79
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	113, 117
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	102
<i>United States v. Taubman</i> , 297 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	110

<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 956 F.2d 1256 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	110
<i>United States v. Tellier</i> , 83 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	65
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . .	111, 129
<i>United States v. Vebeliunas</i> , 76 F.3d 1283 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	95
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	101
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 59 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	95
<i>United States v. Weiner</i> , 578 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	74
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 930 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	101
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	103
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 78 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	78
<i>Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities:</i>	
17 C.F.R. § 229.404(c) . . . . .	120
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 . . . . .	113
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) . . . . .	110

U.S. Const. Amend V ..... 112
